STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups
For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools GOVERNMENTAL PROPRIETARY  FIDUCIARY
Special Debt Capital Enterp/
Description General Revenue Service Projects Internal Trust Agency
Assets and Other Debits:
Assets:
Cash $79,600,062.77 $52,101,647.61 $14,911,530.21  $110,929,417.90 $0.00 $2,143,587.59
Investments $0.00 $339,659.92 $740,649.91 $0.00 $0.00 $1,668.36
Receivables $2,218,105.15 $51,836.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Interfund Receivables $0.00 $357,707.92 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Inventories $135,912.80 $1,031,937.78 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Assets $2,519,780.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Construction In Progress $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits:
Amounts Available $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Amounts to be Provided $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Debits
Total Assets and Other Debits: $84,473,861.68 $53,882,789.91 $15,652,180.12  $110,929,417.90 $0.00 $2,145,255.95
Liabilities and Fund Equity:
Liabilities:
Claims Payable $796,631.56 $1,016,683.32 $0.00 $220,937.47 $0.00 $1,429.37
Interfund Payable $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Other Liabilities $1,509,646.73 $325,214.53 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,582.82
Long-Term Liabilities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total Liabilities: $2,308,278.29 $1,341,897.85 $0.00 $220,937.47 $0.00 $9,012.19
Fund Equity:
Investments in General Fixed Assets $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Contributed Capital
Reserved Fund Balance $5,732,853.83 $6,830,195.23 $4,097,620.74 $4,845,458.13 $0.00 $250,322.42
Unreserved Fund balance $76,432,729.56 $45,710,696.83 $11,554,559.38  $105,863,022.30 $0.00 $1,885,921.34
Total Fund Equity: $82,165,583.39 $52,540,892.06 $15,652,180.12  $110,708,480.43 $0.00 $2,136,243.76
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity: $84,473,861.68 $53,882,789.91 $15,652,180.12  $110,929,417.90 $0.00 $2,145,255.95

7/23/2018 12:04:27 PM

Pulled from Production

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Exhibit F-I-A

ACCOUNT
GROUPS
F/A L/T Dept

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$515,256,402.78
$19,332,880.48

$4,276,496.11
$164,838,830.89

$703,704,610.26

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$169,115,327.00
$169,115,327.00

$534,589,283.26

$0.00
$0.00
$534,589,283.26
$703,704,610.26
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Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

002 - Baldwin County Schools

Revenues

State Sources

Federal Sources

Local Sources

Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures

Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Fund Sources (Uses)

Other Fund Sources:
Other Fund Uses:

Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over

(Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

7/23/2018 12:05:38 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

General

$113,766,419.57
$0.00
$109,995,829.38
$1,262,170.20
$225,024,419.15

$108,468,377.25
$33,444,986.18
$10,574,543.99
$10,610,741.09
$6,397,643.76
$172,803.83
$0.00
$2,960,430.49
$172,629,526.59

$1,939,816.86
$25,514,072.72
($23,574,255.86)

$28,820,636.70
$53,344,946.69
$82,165,583.39

GOVERNMENTAL

Special Revenue

$0.00
$19,477,731.46
$23,248,036.35
$426,699.03
$43,152,466.84

$12,200,319.78
$3,342,349.55
$12,960,993.25
$12,610,262.35
$365,527.81
$51,898.42
$7,199.78
$3,978,101.51
$45,516,652.45

$8,098,002.87
$1,577,211.23
$6,520,791.64

$4,156,606.03
$48,384,286.03
$52,540,892.06

Debt Service

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$345,134.18
$0.00
$345,134.18

$9,194,337.67
$0.00
$9,194,337.67

$8,849,203.49
$6,802,976.63
$15,652,180.12

Pulled from Production

FIDUCIARY
Capital Projects Expendable Trust

$3,842,219.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,842,219.00

$0.00

$0.00
$56,275.50
$2,268,276.00
$0.00
$13,614,716.09
$87,064.91
$0.00
$16,026,332.50

$34,500,000.00
$0.00
$34,500,000.00

$22,315,886.50
$88,392,593.93
$110,708,480.43

$0.00
$0.00
$2,655,873.95
$0.00
$2,655,873.95

$798,210.48
$819,030.14
$145,475.33
$103,961.85
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$567,410.41
$2,434,088.21

$110,919.27
$342,863.57
($231,944.30)

($10,158.56)
$2,146,402.32
$2,136,243.76

Exhibit F-11-A

Total

$117,608,638.57
$19,477,731.46
$135,899,739.68
$1,688,869.23
$274,674,978.94

$121,466,907.51
$37,606,365.87
$23,737,288.07
$25,593,241.29
$6,763,171.57
$13,839,418.34
$439,398.87
$7,505,942.41
$236,951,733.93

$53,843,076.67
$27,434,147.52
$26,408,929.15

$64,132,174.16
$199,071,205.60
$263,203,379.76

Page 1 of 1



Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances

002 - Baldwin County Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
General Administrative Services
Special Revenue Outlay
General Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

7/23/2018 12:06:25 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System

All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

Budget

$150,154,340.00
$0.00
$131,710,829.86
$853,255.36
$282,718,425.22

$156,867,012.64
$44,724,983.44
$19,313,293.80
$14,450,176.00
$9,900,849.07
$290,000.00
$0.00
$4,576,658.84
$250,122,973.79

$11,292,166.83
$46,530,692.94
($35,238,526.11)

($2,643,074.68)
$53,344,946.69
$50,701,872.01

GENERAL

Actual

$113,766,419.57
$0.00
$109,995,829.38
$1,262,170.20
$225,024,419.15

$108,468,377.25
$33,444,986.18
$10,574,543.99
$10,610,741.09
$6,397,643.76
$172,803.83
$0.00
$2,960,430.49
$172,629,526.59

$1,939,816.86
$25,514,072.72
($23,574,255.86)

$28,820,636.70
$53,344,946.69
$82,165,583.39

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($36,387,920.43)
$0.00
($21,715,000.48)
$408,914.84
($57,694,006.07)

$48,398,635.39
$11,279,997.26
$8,738,749.81
$3,839,434.91
$3,503,205.31
$117,196.17
$0.00
$1,616,228.35
$77,493,447.20

($9,352,349.97)
$21,016,620.22
$11,664,270.25

$31,463,711.38
$0.00
$31,463,711.38

Pulled from Production

SPECIAL REVENUE

Budget

$0.00
$27,872,419.01
$24,850,633.90
$466,599.00
$53,189,651.91

$13,734,889.70
$3,299,706.74
$17,310,945.00
$18,953,247.64
$540,004.47
$1,400,000.00
$34,443.00
$5,522,284.99
$60,795,521.54

$9,886,575.00
$0.00
$9,886,575.00

$2,280,705.37
$48,383,311.92
$50,664,017.29

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$0.00
$19,477,731.46
$23,248,036.35
$426,699.03
$43,152,466.84

$12,200,319.78
$3,342,349.55
$12,960,993.25
$12,610,262.35
$365,527.81
$51,898.42
$7,199.78
$3,978,101.51
$45,516,652.45

$8,098,002.87
$1,577,211.23
$6,520,791.64

$4,156,606.03
$48,384,286.03
$52,540,892.06

Exhibit F-111-A

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
($8,394,687.55)
($1,602,597.55)
($39,899.97)
($10,037,185.07)

$1,534,569.92
($42,642.81)
$4,349,951.75
$6,342,985.29
$174,476.66
$1,348,101.58
$27,243.22
$1,544,183.48
$15,278,869.09

($1,788,572.13)
($1,577,211.23)
($3,365,783.36)

$1,875,900.66
$974.11
$1,876,874.77

Page 1 of 1



002 - Baldwin County Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Debt Administrative Services
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

7/23/2018 12:07:07 PM

DE

Budget

$219,847.44
$0.00
$3,477,697.00
$0.00
$3,697,544.44

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$27,892,853.88
$0.00
$27,892,853.88

$20,644,117.94
$0.00
$20,644,117.94

($3,551,191.50)
$6,802,976.63
$3,251,785.13

STATE OF ALABAMA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

BT SERVICE

Actual

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$345,134.18
$0.00
$345,134.18

$9,194,337.67
$0.00
$9,194,337.67

$8,849,203.49
$6,802,976.63
$15,652,180.12

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($219,847.44)
$0.00
($3,477,697.00)
$0.00
($3,697,544.44)

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$27,547,719.70
$0.00
$27,547,719.70

($11,449,780.27)
$0.00
($11,449,780.27)

$12,400,394.99
$0.00
$12,400,394.99

Pulled from Production

CAPITAL PROJECTS

Budget

$7,496,128.56
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$7,496,128.56

$0.00

$0.00
$3,081,974.00
$2,286,643.00
$40,000.00
$110,308,200.00
$2,115,095.78
$0.00
$117,831,912.78

$31,000,000.00
$0.00
$31,000,000.00

($79,335,784.22)
$88,392,593.93
$9,056,809.71

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

Actual

$3,842,219.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,842,219.00

$0.00

$0.00
$56,275.50
$2,268,276.00
$0.00
$13,614,716.09
$87,064.91
$0.00
$16,026,332.50

$34,500,000.00
$0.00
$34,500,000.00

$22,315,886.50
$88,392,593.93
$110,708,480.43

Exhibit F-11I-B

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($3,653,909.56)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

($3,653,909.56)

$0.00

$0.00
$3,025,698.50
$18,367.00
$40,000.00
$96,693,483.91
$2,028,030.87
$0.00
$101,805,580.28

$3,500,000.00
$0.00
$3,500,000.00

$101,651,670.72
$0.00
$101,651,670.72
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002 - Baldwin County Schools

Description
Revenues
State Sources
Federal Sources
Local Sources
Other Sources
Total Revenues:

Expenditures
Instructional Services
Instructional Support Services
Operation & Maintenance Services
Auxiliary Services
Expendable Administrative Services
Total Outlay
Expendable Service
Other Expenditures

Total Expenditures:

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources:
Other Financing Uses:

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:

Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:
Ending Fund Balance:

7/23/2018 12:08:39 PM

STATE OF ALABAMA

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System
Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

EXPENDABLE TRUST
Budget Actual
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$1,960,891.00 $2,655,873.95
$0.00 $0.00

$1,960,891.00

$576,835.00
$540,601.00
$52,880.00
$72,290.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$406,202.00
$1,648,808.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$312,083.00
$2,145,822.32
$2,457,905.32

$2,655,873.95

$798,210.48
$819,030.14
$145,475.33
$103,961.85
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$567,410.41
$2,434,088.21

$110,919.27
$342,863.57
($231,944.30)

($10,158.56)
$2,146,402.32
$2,136,243.76

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

$0.00
$0.00
$694,982.95
$0.00
$694,982.95

($221,375.48)
($278,429.14)
($92,595.33)
($31,671.85)
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
($161,208.41)
($785,280.21)

$110,919.27
($342,863.57)
($231,944.30)

($322,241.56)
$580.00
($321,661.56)

Pulled from Production

Budget

$157,870,316.00
$27,872,419.01
$162,000,051.76
$1,319,854.36
$349,062,641.13

$171,178,737.34
$48,565,291.18
$39,759,092.80
$35,762,356.64
$10,480,853.54
$111,998,200.00
$30,042,392.66
$10,505,145.83
$458,292,069.99

$72,822,859.77
$46,530,692.94
$26,292,166.83

($82,937,262.03)
$199,069,651.49
$116,132,389.46

Information in this report has been reconciled to the corresponding bank statements.

TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES
AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS

Actual

$117,608,638.57
$19,477,731.46
$135,899,739.68
$1,688,869.23
$274,674,978.94

$121,466,907.51
$37,606,365.87
$23,737,288.07
$25,593,241.29
$6,763,171.57
$13,839,418.34
$439,398.87
$7,505,942.41
$236,951,733.93

$53,843,076.67
$27,434,147.52
$26,408,929.15

$64,132,174.16
$199,071,205.60
$263,203,379.76

Exhibit F-11I-C

VARIANCE
Favorable
(Unfavorable)

($40,261,677.43)
($8,394,687.55)
($26,100,312.08)
$369,014.87
($74,387,662.19)

$49,711,829.83
$10,958,925.31
$16,021,804.73
$10,169,115.35
$3,717,681.97
$98,158,781.66
$29,602,993.79
$2,999,203.42
$221,340,336.06

($18,979,783.10)
$19,096,545.42
$116,762.32

$147,069,436.19
$1,554.11
$147,070,990.30
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