STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Exhibit F-I-A

LEA Financial System

Combined Balance Sheet -- All Fund Types and Account Groups For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools	GOVERNI	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUCIARY	ACCOUNT	
		Special	Debt	Capital	Enterp/		GROUPS
Description	General	Revenue	Service	Projects	Internal	Trust Agency	F/A L/T Dept
Assets and Other Debits:							
Assets:							
Cash	\$79,600,062.77	\$52,101,647.61	\$14,911,530.21	\$110,929,417.90	\$0.00	\$2,143,587.59	\$0.00
Investments	\$0.00	\$339,659.92	\$740,649.91	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,668.36	\$0.00
Receivables	\$2,218,105.15	\$51,836.68	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Interfund Receivables	\$0.00	\$357,707.92	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inventories	\$135,912.80	\$1,031,937.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Assets	\$2,519,780.96	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$515,256,402.78
Construction In Progress	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$19,332,880.48
Other Debits:							
Amounts Available	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4,276,496.11
Amounts to be Provided	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$164,838,830.89
Other Debits							
Total Assets and Other Debits:	\$84,473,861.68	\$53,882,789.91	\$15,652,180.12	\$110,929,417.90	\$0.00	\$2,145,255.95	\$703,704,610.26
Liabilities and Fund Equity:							
Liabilities:							
Claims Payable	\$796,631.56	\$1,016,683.32	\$0.00	\$220,937.47	\$0.00	\$1,429.37	\$0.00
Interfund Payable	\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Liabilities	\$1,509,646.73	\$325,214.53	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$7,582.82	\$0.00
Long-Term Liabilities	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$169,115,327.00
Total Liabilities:	\$2,308,278.29	\$1,341,897.85	\$0.00	\$220,937.47	\$0.00	\$9,012.19	\$169,115,327.00
Fund Equity:							
Investments in General Fixed Assets	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$534,589,283.26
Contributed Capital							
Reserved Fund Balance	\$5,732,853.83	\$6,830,195.23	\$4,097,620.74	\$4,845,458.13	\$0.00	\$250,322.42	\$0.00
Unreserved Fund balance	\$76,432,729.56	\$45,710,696.83	\$11,554,559.38	\$105,863,022.30		\$1,885,921.34	\$0.00
Total Fund Equity:	\$82,165,583.39	\$52,540,892.06	\$15,652,180.12	\$110,708,480.43		\$2,136,243.76	\$534,589,283.26
Total Liabilities and Fund Equity:	\$84,473,861.68	\$53,882,789.91	\$15,652,180.12	\$110,929,417.90	\$0.00	\$2,145,255.95	\$703,704,610.26

STATE OF ALABAMA **DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION**

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools	GOVERNMENTAL			FIDUC		
	General	Special Revenue	Debt Service	Capital Projects	Expendable Trust	Total
Revenues						
State Sources	\$113,766,419.57	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,842,219.00	\$0.00	\$117,608,638.57
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$19,477,731.46	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$19,477,731.46
Local Sources	\$109,995,829.38	\$23,248,036.35	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,655,873.95	\$135,899,739.68
Other Sources	\$1,262,170.20	\$426,699.03	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,688,869.23
Total Revenues:	\$225,024,419.15	\$43,152,466.84	\$0.00	\$3,842,219.00	\$2,655,873.95	\$274,674,978.94
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$108,468,377.25	\$12,200,319.78	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$798,210.48	\$121,466,907.51
Instructional Support Services	\$33,444,986.18	\$3,342,349.55	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$819,030.14	\$37,606,365.87
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$10,574,543.99	\$12,960,993.25	\$0.00	\$56,275.50	\$145,475.33	\$23,737,288.07
Auxiliary Services	\$10,610,741.09	\$12,610,262.35	\$0.00	\$2,268,276.00	\$103,961.85	\$25,593,241.29
General Administrative Services	\$6,397,643.76	\$365,527.81	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,763,171.57
Capital Outlay	\$172,803.83	\$51,898.42	\$0.00	\$13,614,716.09	\$0.00	\$13,839,418.34
Debt Service	\$0.00	\$7,199.78	\$345,134.18	\$87,064.91	\$0.00	\$439,398.87
Other Expenditures	\$2,960,430.49	\$3,978,101.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$567,410.41	\$7,505,942.41
Total Expenditures:	\$172,629,526.59	\$45,516,652.45	\$345,134.18	\$16,026,332.50	\$2,434,088.21	\$236,951,733.93
Other Fund Sources (Uses)						
Other Fund Sources:	\$1,939,816.86	\$8,098,002.87	\$9,194,337.67	\$34,500,000.00	\$110,919.27	\$53,843,076.67
Other Fund Uses:	\$25,514,072.72	\$1,577,211.23	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$342,863.57	\$27,434,147.52
Total Other Fund Sources (Uses):	(\$23,574,255.86)	\$6,520,791.64	\$9,194,337.67	\$34,500,000.00	(\$231,944.30)	\$26,408,929.15
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Fund Uses:	\$28,820,636.70	\$4,156,606.03	\$8,849,203.49	\$22,315,886.50	(\$10,158.56)	\$64,132,174.16
Beginning Fund Balance - October 1:	\$53,344,946.69	\$48,384,286.03	\$6,802,976.63	\$88,392,593.93	\$2,146,402.32	\$199,071,205.60
Ending Fund Balance:	\$82,165,583.39	\$52,540,892.06	\$15,652,180.12	\$110,708,480.43	\$2,136,243.76	\$263,203,379.76

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools	GENERAL		VARIANCE Favorable	SPECIAL REVENUE		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$150,154,340.00	\$113,766,419.57	(\$36,387,920.43)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$27,872,419.01	\$19,477,731.46	(\$8,394,687.55)
Local Sources	\$131,710,829.86	\$109,995,829.38	(\$21,715,000.48)	\$24,850,633.90	\$23,248,036.35	(\$1,602,597.55)
Other Sources	\$853,255.36	\$1,262,170.20	\$408,914.84	\$466,599.00	\$426,699.03	(\$39,899.97)
Total Revenues:	\$282,718,425.22	\$225,024,419.15	(\$57,694,006.07)	\$53,189,651.91	\$43,152,466.84	(\$10,037,185.07)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$156,867,012.64	\$108,468,377.25	\$48,398,635.39	\$13,734,889.70	\$12,200,319.78	\$1,534,569.92
Instructional Support Services	\$44,724,983.44	\$33,444,986.18	\$11,279,997.26	\$3,299,706.74	\$3,342,349.55	(\$42,642.81)
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$19,313,293.80	\$10,574,543.99	\$8,738,749.81	\$17,310,945.00	\$12,960,993.25	\$4,349,951.75
Auxiliary Services	\$14,450,176.00	\$10,610,741.09	\$3,839,434.91	\$18,953,247.64	\$12,610,262.35	\$6,342,985.29
General Administrative Services	\$9,900,849.07	\$6,397,643.76	\$3,503,205.31	\$540,004.47	\$365,527.81	\$174,476.66
Special Revenue Outlay	\$290,000.00	\$172,803.83	\$117,196.17	\$1,400,000.00	\$51,898.42	\$1,348,101.58
General Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$34,443.00	\$7,199.78	\$27,243.22
Other Expenditures	\$4,576,658.84	\$2,960,430.49	\$1,616,228.35	\$5,522,284.99	\$3,978,101.51	\$1,544,183.48
Total Expenditures:	\$250,122,973.79	\$172,629,526.59	\$77,493,447.20	\$60,795,521.54	\$45,516,652.45	\$15,278,869.09
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$11,292,166.83	\$1,939,816.86	(\$9,352,349.97)	\$9,886,575.00	\$8,098,002.87	(\$1,788,572.13)
Other Financing Uses:	\$46,530,692.94	\$25,514,072.72	\$21,016,620.22	\$0.00	\$1,577,211.23	(\$1,577,211.23)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	(\$35,238,526.11)	(\$23,574,255.86)	\$11,664,270.25	\$9,886,575.00	\$6,520,791.64	(\$3,365,783.36)
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$2,643,074.68)	\$28,820,636.70	\$31,463,711.38	\$2,280,705.37	\$4,156,606.03	\$1,875,900.66
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$53,344,946.69	\$53,344,946.69	\$0.00	\$48,383,311.92	\$48,384,286.03	\$974.11
Ending Fund Balance:	\$50,701,872.01	\$82,165,583.39	\$31,463,711.38	\$50,664,017.29	\$52,540,892.06	\$1,876,874.77

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools	DEBT	SERVICE	VARIANCE Favorable	CAPITAL PROJECTS		VARIANCE Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$219,847.44	\$0.00	(\$219,847.44)	\$7,496,128.56	\$3,842,219.00	(\$3,653,909.56)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Local Sources	\$3,477,697.00	\$0.00	(\$3,477,697.00)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$3,697,544.44	\$0.00	(\$3,697,544.44)	\$7,496,128.56	\$3,842,219.00	(\$3,653,909.56)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Instructional Support Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,081,974.00	\$56,275.50	\$3,025,698.50
Auxiliary Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,286,643.00	\$2,268,276.00	\$18,367.00
Debt Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$40,000.00	\$0.00	\$40,000.00
Capital Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$110,308,200.00	\$13,614,716.09	\$96,693,483.91
Debt Service	\$27,892,853.88	\$345,134.18	\$27,547,719.70	\$2,115,095.78	\$87,064.91	\$2,028,030.87
Other Expenditures	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Expenditures:	\$27,892,853.88	\$345,134.18	\$27,547,719.70	\$117,831,912.78	\$16,026,332.50	\$101,805,580.28
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$20,644,117.94	\$9,194,337.67	(\$11,449,780.27)	\$31,000,000.00	\$34,500,000.00	\$3,500,000.00
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$20,644,117.94	\$9,194,337.67	(\$11,449,780.27)	\$31,000,000.00	\$34,500,000.00	\$3,500,000.00
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	(\$3,551,191.50)	\$8,849,203.49	\$12,400,394.99	(\$79,335,784.22)	\$22,315,886.50	\$101,651,670.72
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$6,802,976.63	\$6,802,976.63	\$0.00	\$88,392,593.93	\$88,392,593.93	\$0.00
Ending Fund Balance:	\$3,251,785.13	\$15,652,180.12	\$12,400,394.99	\$9,056,809.71	\$110,708,480.43	\$101,651,670.72

STATE OF ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Exhibit F-III-C

LEA Financial System

Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
All Governmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
Budget and Actual

For Fiscal Year 2018, Fiscal Period 09

002 - Baldwin County Schools	EXPENDABLE TRUST		VARIANCE	TOTAL GOVERNMENT AND FUND TYPES AND EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS		VARIANCE
Description	Pudgot	Actual	Favorable	Pudgot	Actual	Favorable
Description	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)	Budget	Actual	(Unfavorable)
Revenues						
State Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$157,870,316.00	\$117,608,638.57	(\$40,261,677.43)
Federal Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$27,872,419.01	\$19,477,731.46	(\$8,394,687.55)
Local Sources	\$1,960,891.00	\$2,655,873.95	\$694,982.95	\$162,000,051.76	\$135,899,739.68	(\$26,100,312.08)
Other Sources	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,319,854.36	\$1,688,869.23	\$369,014.87
Total Revenues:	\$1,960,891.00	\$2,655,873.95	\$694,982.95	\$349,062,641.13	\$274,674,978.94	(\$74,387,662.19)
Expenditures						
Instructional Services	\$576,835.00	\$798,210.48	(\$221,375.48)	\$171,178,737.34	\$121,466,907.51	\$49,711,829.83
Instructional Support Services	\$540,601.00	\$819,030.14	(\$278,429.14)	\$48,565,291.18	\$37,606,365.87	\$10,958,925.31
Operation & Maintenance Services	\$52,880.00	\$145,475.33	(\$92,595.33)	\$39,759,092.80	\$23,737,288.07	\$16,021,804.73
Auxiliary Services	\$72,290.00	\$103,961.85	(\$31,671.85)	\$35,762,356.64	\$25,593,241.29	\$10,169,115.35
Expendable Administrative Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,480,853.54	\$6,763,171.57	\$3,717,681.97
Total Outlay	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$111,998,200.00	\$13,839,418.34	\$98,158,781.66
Expendable Service	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$30,042,392.66	\$439,398.87	\$29,602,993.79
Other Expenditures	\$406,202.00	\$567,410.41	(\$161,208.41)	\$10,505,145.83	\$7,505,942.41	\$2,999,203.42
Total Expenditures:	\$1,648,808.00	\$2,434,088.21	(\$785,280.21)	\$458,292,069.99	\$236,951,733.93	\$221,340,336.06
Other Financing Sources (Uses)						
Other Financing Sources:	\$0.00	\$110,919.27	\$110,919.27	\$72,822,859.77	\$53,843,076.67	(\$18,979,783.10)
Other Financing Uses:	\$0.00	\$342,863.57	(\$342,863.57)	\$46,530,692.94	\$27,434,147.52	\$19,096,545.42
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses):	\$0.00	(\$231,944.30)	(\$231,944.30)	\$26,292,166.83	\$26,408,929.15	\$116,762.32
Excess Revenues and Other Sources Over (Under) Expenditures and Other Uses:	\$312,083.00	(\$10,158.56)	(\$322,241.56)	(\$82,937,262.03)	\$64,132,174.16	\$147,069,436.19
Beginning Fund Balance - Oct. 1:	\$2,145,822.32	\$2,146,402.32	\$580.00	\$199,069,651.49	\$199,071,205.60	\$1,554.11
Ending Fund Balance:	\$2,457,905.32	\$2,136,243.76	(\$321,661.56)	\$116,132,389.46	\$263,203,379.76	\$147,070,990.30